
1

o\u

qar{ engs {l 6T qtdq, fffl Effi, q-{rff{r<

Tel.: (079) 2754 4630 Fax: (079) 2754 2343 E-mail: cusoanda(r qmail.com

DIN-202 1067 lMNOOO020883E
PREAMBLE

F. No. Vlll/ l0-77lSVP|Ai O&,A lttQ l2O2O-2t

F. No. Vlll/ I o-77l SVPIA/ o&"4ltlQ /2o'2o-'2t
22.O9.2020

<tl

33 / JCl AKM / O &A I 2O2 | -22.

ilft T,ir fi Trft-q / I)ate of Issue t7.o6.202t

dat

EIT qftd / Passed B.y

qrqmfiar rm 3t Tdr /
Name and Address of Importer / Noticee

AMIT KUMAR MISHRA.
.Joint Commissioncr,
Customs, Ahmedabad.

Mr. Mohammad Rihan

H. No. 385. Vill-Phulat.

Post-Khas, Khatauli, M u zaffarnagar,

Uttar Pradcsh -25120 1

16 *R aft * w-ftt h ftq ft: {q s-{r< ft{r qrdr t Fr€ rO qrt f*rr qrar t r

*t fr qfr ge lrrtn t <ir fr *{gu vrcr t fr at qq qRqr h fr6-a er+q E{ 3{Acr ff yrfi ff il&q * 60 Ht *
ffm eqr rr rr+tw, ffqr {6 (i[fi-O, 7 ff {frq, 5ge zi+t, zrsq 3its iftqr, arprq A-c, {T..IT{T, r6r<rsr{ -

38OOO9is(F{-rtr

oq- 6 flq h-s-{ qtq tct (5.00 tqil + qrql q {6 Ed'-c e.rr fr{r <rQq, qtr rs} nrrr frfl qrQq :

ofte ft \.6 cft qt{

(ii) 6s ffi q1 gq 3{rtc,r ft frt cfr } {rv +s-{ qi'q tn.} (5.00 tsil };{rqmq eJ6 E+e qrn frrr qrfto r

es ixltsr t R-€ 3[fi-d 6'G * {€+' 6{ft +} z.sy" (qla-raq 10 6-}9 6st} {la q{r d.fl *rn, u-ei cy< qr qn atr

{qi{rF-{r<+t,crSqt<r,s-6rqffd-qftisE-{r<ie3it{3rft{}crcfiil.6*\rrrr<q;rrqmt{r6{+fr3rq.Fq
r6i q-<, ffqr 11-6 i[BF-{q, 1962 * ?rro 129 } yrqsrfr rT q-{qrrq q rG * ftrr qfi-q d rqrftq +r fiqr qE ,n r

ts
ffrur cmat frtq {Eqr -drfti{ /
Shor,r' Cause Notice No. and Date

trft6frfEzfl / File No.

C a;t ur?rt {rc+r 7

Order In-Original No

I) 3{r?grftft /
Date of Order-ln-Original

E

F

(l)

t2t

(3)

G

(i)

14l

F. No. Vlll/10-77l5VPlA/O&A/HOL/2020 2 1

-#

15.O6.2021



2

Brief facts of the case:-

Mr. Mohammad Rihan (hereinafter also referred as "the

Passenger"), holding an Indian Passpor{ No. R8873538 had arrived at

Terminal-2, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad from Dubai by Indigo Airways Flight

No.6E-72 dated I 1.Q3.2020.

2. On the basis of profiling of passenger manifest, he u'as interccptcd bv the

oflicers of Customs for detailed checking after hc opted ltir clcarancc through

green channel. He was inquircd whether he werc having anv cont.raband/

dutiable items to declare before Customs, in response to which he replied in

negative. The said passenger had not submittcd an-v Customs Dcclaration

Form. Thereafter, all his baggage were subjected to X-Ray screening at the X-

Ray Screening machine but nothing objectionable was found. Thcrcaftcr, thc

passenger was asked to walk through the Door Frame Metal Detector

("DFMD") after removing all the metallic objects !!'orn on thc bodl' bv

Customs authorities. The passenger readily removed all metallic items and

passed through the DFMD machine, when he passed through thc t)F'MI)

Machine, no alert sound was heard from the DFMD machine. On suspicion by

Customs authoritics that thc passcngcr has conccalcd somc mctallic

substance in his body, he (the passenger) is brought in the AIU office and is

interrogated in a polite way, but the passenger continucs to dcny of having

concealed any metallic substance inside his body. Thereafter on lurthcr and

repeated interrogation by Customs authorities, thc passenger tinally

confessed that he has concealed some gold in his rectum and after sometime

he is taken to toilet room where he removed O2 packets (in cylindrical shape)

from his rectum. The officer of Customs asked the passenger as to \.\.'hat \r'as

inside the 02 packets recovered from his possession, to which thc passcngcr

informed that the same was gold in paste form.

3. Based on the primary inferences, Government Approved Valucr Shri

Kartikey Soni, was called upon for cxamining the authcnticitv and puritl' of

the said transparent packet of Semi Solid Paste who in turn asked the

officer to bring the said substance to his workshop as thc proccss of

extraction can be carried out there only. On completion of the extraction

process as detailed in panchnama dated I | .O3.2O2O, thc Government

Approved Valuer submitted the valuation report on1 1,O3.2O2O, wherein, it
was stated that one 24 kt. gold bar weighing 387.800 grams having puritl
999.0 was derived from 446,100 grams of Semi Solid Material consisting of

Gold & Turpentine Mix. The said gold bar valued Rs. 15,3 |,849 I (Rupccs

Fifteen lakhs thirty one thousand eight hundred and forty nine onlv) (Tariff

Value) and Rs. 17,4 1,2221- (Rupees Seventeen lakhs forty one thousand
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two hundred and twenty two only) [Local Market Valucl,\.r'hich as u'cll as

adhesive tape used for concealing the gold in pastc form, werc placcd undcr

seizure vide panchnama drawn on I 1.03.2020 on the reasonable bclicf that

the said goods were smuggled into India and was liable lor confiscation.

4. Statement of Mr. Mohammad Rihan was recorded on 1 1.O3.2020 wherein

he, inter alia, stated that
.i. he had gone to Dubai in search of cheap cloths as he does business of

cloths and there he stayed with his friend Mr. Ahmed;

* though he was unable to get cheap cloths Mr. Ahmcd offcrcd him Rs.

10000/- if he carried the gold in his rectum and delivered thc same;

.!. On being asked to whom he was to delivcr thc gold hc statcd t hat

somebody would have contacted him upon him rcaching to

Ahmedabad, to whom he had to hand over thc gold;

.t he admitted that he had intentionally not declared the said substances

before the Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVP International Airport

Ahmedabad, as he wanted to clear it illicitly and evade paymcnt of duty.

5, An SCN dated 22.09.2020 was issued to Mr. Mohammad Rihan, by the

Joint Commissioner, Customs Ahmedabad as to why :

i) The gold bar derived from plastic packet of semi-solid substance

material consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix, totally weighing

387.8Oograms having value of Rs. 15,3 1 ,849 /- (Rupces F'iftcen lakhs

Thirty One Thousand Eight Hundred and F'orty Ninc ()nlyr) (Tarifi

Value) and Rs. 17,4 I,222/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Forty C)nc

Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty Two Only) [Local Market Value],

placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on 1 1.03.2O20, should

not be confiscated under the provisions of Sections I I I (d), I I I (i),

I I 1 (l) and I I 1 (m) of the Customs Act, I 962;

ii) The packing material i.e. adhesive tapesplaced under seizure vidc

panchnama drawn on 11.03.2O2O, should not be confiscatcd undcr

Section I 18(a) & I 19 of the Customs Act, I962;

iii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger undcr Sections

112(a) and 112(b) of the Customs Act, 1962;

DEFENCE REPLY & PERSONAL HEARING:-

6. Mr. Mohammad Rihan has not filcd ant'dcfcncc rcpll' to thc shou' causc

notice issued.

F. No. Vlll/10 77 /SVP|A/O&A/HQJ2O2\ 21
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8. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case. Though sufficicnt

opportunity for liling reply and personal hearing has been given, the noticec

has not come forward to file their submissions or to appear for any of thc

hearings offered to him. The adjudication proceedings cannot wait until the

noticee makes it convenient to file his submissions and appear lor the personal

hearing. I, therefore, take up the case for adjudication ex-parlc, on thc basis of

evidences available on record.

9. The sole issue for consideration is to decide show cause notice proposing

to confiscate one gold bar of 24 KT Gold bar totallv'*'cighing 387.t1O0 grams

having purity 999.0 was derived from 446.100 grams o[ Semi Solid

Substance consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix and adhesive tape used as

packing material which was used to conceal the gold in paste form placed

under scizure vide panchnama drawn on I 1.03.2020. Thc scizurc was madc

under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 on the reasonable belief that thc

said goods were smuggled into India and liable for confiscation.

10. I find that the panchnama clearly drau's out thc fact t.hat thc passcngcr

was intercepted when he was passing and'a,as about to exit thc grccn channcl,

and on the basis of profiling of passenger manifest, personal search of thc

passenger and his baggage was conducted. The passenger did not declare the

gold and denied to have dutiable goods. It is mentioned in the panchnama that

all his baggage were subjected to X-Ray screening at the X-Ray Screcning

machine but nothing objectionable was found. Thereafter, the passenger was

asked to walk through the Door Frame Metal Detector ("DFMD") after
removing all the metallic objects wearing on the body. IJc readilv rcmoved

all metallic items and passed through the Door Frame Mcral Dercctor (DFMD)

and no sound was generated. On suspicion by Customs authorities that the

r . No. Vtttl1.0-71 /SVP lAlO&A/H0/2020-2 1

7, Mr. Mohammad Rihan was offered a personal hearing on 13.04.2021,

26.04.2021, 17.05.2021 and 28.05.202 1. I find that the noticcc has not

bothered to appear for personal hearing on all the opportunities to be heard in

person nor have he has filed defense reply to the SCN. I would like to mcntion

or rather record it here that proviso to sub-section (2) of Section l22A of the

Customs Act,7962 provides that adjournment shall not be granted more than

three times to a party during the proceeding. In the instant case before me, the

noticee has been granted opportunities to be heard in pcrson for four timcs

but he failed to appear and as such I proceed further to dccide thc case bascd

on available records.

Discussions and Findings
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passenger has concealed some metallic substance in his body, hc (thc

passenger) is brought in the AIU office and is interrogated in a politc way, but

the passenger continues to deny of having concealed any metallic substance

inside his body. Thereafter on further and repeated interrogation by Customs

authorities, the passenger finally confesscd that hc has conccalcd somc golcl in

his rectum and after sometime he is taken to toilet room whcre hc rcmovcd 02

packets (in cylindrical shape) from his rectum. The officer ol Customs asked

the passenger as to what was inside the 02 packets recovered lrom his

possession, to which the passenger informed that the samc was gold in pastc

form. The passenger admitted that he was carrying gold w,hich was intended to

smuggle in without declaring before Customs Officers. It is also on record that

the Government approved valuer has tested and certificd onl l.O3.2020,

wherein, it was stated that one 24 kt. gold bar weighing 387.800 grams

having purity 999.0 was derived from 446.100 grams ol Se mi Solid Material

consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix. The said gold bar valued Rs.

15,3 1,849/- (Rupees Filteen lakhs thirty onc thousand cight. hundrcd and

forty nine only) (Tariff Value) and Rs. 17,4 I,222 l- (Rupees Seventeen lakhs

forty one thousand two hundred and twenty two only) [Local Market Value]

which was placed under seizure vide Panchnama dated I 1.03.202O in the

presence of the passenger and Panchas.

11. It is further recorded under the panchnama that how the gold was

extracted from the said semi solid substance. I find that it is quitc clcar that

the passenger has neithcr questioned thc manncr of thc panchnama

proceedings at the material time nor controverted the facts detailed in thc

panchnama during the course of recording of his statement. Every procedurc

conducted during the panchnama by the Officers is well documented and madc

in the presence of the panchas as well the passenger. The passcngcr has not

dislodged any of the facts narrated in his deposition and has admitted in his

statement dated 1 1.O3.2O21 that the gold in semi solid paste form was

imported in contravention of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962. In fact, in

his statement dated 1 1.03.2020, the passenger admitted that he had

intentionally not declared the seized items i.e. one 24 kt. gold bar wcighing

387.800 grams having purity 999.0 was derived from 446.100 grams of

Semi Solid Material consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix on his arrival

before the Customs officer with an intent to clear them illicitly and evade

payment of Customs duty and thereby, violated provisions of Customs Act, the

Baggage Rules, the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Act, 1992, the

Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Rules, 1993 and the Fore ign Tradc

Policy 2015-2020.

F. No. Vlll/10-77ISVPIA/O&A/HQ/2020 2 1
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12. Based on the facts, I find that that the gold bar (melted out of semi solid

substance found concealed in the rectum of the passenger) weighing 387.8OO

grams recovered from the passenger was imported by the passenger in an

ingenious way to smuggle gold in India with an intention to cvadc pavmcnt ol

Customs Duty. The very fact that the gold was mixed with turpentine and was

found is semi solid condition suggests that the passenger had a clear mcns rca

to smuggle gold. It is seen that the passenger had not filed the baggage

declaration form and had not declared the gold which was conccalcd in his

rectum, as envisaged under Section 77 ol the Act read with the Baggage Rules

and Baggage Regulations. The passenger had attempt'ed to smuggle gold into

India with an intention to evade payment of Customs duty. One 24 kt. gold

bar weighing 387.8OO grams having purity 999.0 was dcrivcd from 446. l0O

grams of Semi Solid Material consisting of Gold & Turpentinc Mix cannot bc

construed as 'bonafide baggage' within the meaning of Section 79 of thc

Customs Act 1962 read with Para 2.26 of the Foreign Tradc Policy, 2O15-2O2O.

As per Para 2.26 ol the Foreign Trade Policy, a passcngcr is allovvcd to import

bona-fide household and personal effect only, as his bona-fide baggage. It also

seen that the passenger attempted to smuggle the goods without filing the

Customs declaration form, which is in contravention of section 77 of the

Customs Act 1962 read with the Baggage Rules, 2016 ('Baggage Rules) and

Regulation 3 of the Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013 ('Bagiagc

RegulationsJ. Thus, it is proved that the passenger violated Section 77,
Section 79 of the Customs Act for import/ smuggling of gold which were not for

bonafide use and thereby violatcd Rule 1l of the Forcign Tradc Rcgulation

Rules 1993, and para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy 20l5-2O.

13. From the lacts discussed above, and by not declaring thc gold and

concealing it in paste form in his rectum , it is established that thc passcngcr

had a clear intention to bring in the gold undetected and to clear it without

payment of Customs duty. The intention is evident by the fact that the gold

was in semi solid form to avoid prima facie detection. The passenger would

have gone out of the airport undetected if the Customs officers had not stoppcd

him. The case of smuggling of gold recovered lrom the passengcr's posscssion

and which was kept undeclared and concealed in paste form in his rcctum

with an intention of smuggling the same and in order to evadc paymcnt of

Customs duty is conclusively proved. The act of omission in relation to the

subject goods falls within the ambit of 'smuggling' as dcfined undcr Sccrion

2(39) of the Act.lt is also seen that the gold is to be construed as 'prohibited', in

terms of the provisions of Section 2(33) of the Customs Act 1962. Hencc, it is
proved beyond doubt that all the above acts of contravention on thc part of thc
passenger has rendered one 24 kt. gold bar weighing 387.80O grams having

F . No. Vttt/1o-77 ISVPIA/o&A/HQ/2020-2 1



purity 999.0 was derived from 446.100 grams of Semi Solid Material

consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix totally valued at Rs. I 5,31 ,849/ -

(Rupees Fifteen lakhs Thirty One Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Nine

Only) (Tariff Value) and Rs. 17,4 1,222 I - (Rupees Seventecn Lakhs Fortl'

One Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty Trr,,o Onty) lLocal Markct Valuc],

recovered from Mr. Mohammad Rihan and placed under scizurc undcr

Panchnama dated I l.O3.2O2O is liable for confiscation under the provisions of

Sections 1 1 1(d), (i), 1 l l(l) and I I l(m) of the Act.

14. Further, the adhesive tape used as packing material to hide and

conceal gold in paste form seized under panchnama drawn on I | .O3.2O2O

which was attempted to be smuggled in India in contravcntion to thc

provisions of Rule 3 of the Baggage Rules 2016 read vvith Scction 79 of the

Customs Act, 7962 and therefore, the said adhesive tape uscd for conccalment

of the smuggled goods is liable for confiscation under the provisions of Sections

1 l8(a) & I l9 of the Customs Act 1962.

15. Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case ol Om Prakash Bhatia rcportcd at

2003 (155) ELT 423 (SC) has held that if importation and exportation of goods

are subject to certain prescribed conditions, which are to be lulfillcd bcfore or

after clearance of goods, goods would fall within the ambit ol'prohibited goods'

if such conditions are not fulfilled. In the instant case, the gold recovcred from

the passenger were concealed in paste form inside his rectum, kept

undeclared and carried by the Passenger, are goods prohibitcd in naturc.

Hence, I am the view that the gold recovered from the passenger would be

liable to absolute confiscation. The passenger has admitted in his statement

dated 1 l,O3.2O2O that he had gone to Dubai in search ol cheap cloths as hc

does business of cloths and there he stayed with his friend M r. Ah me d.

The passenger has further admitted in his statement dated I I .O3.202O that

though he was unable to get cheap cloths Mr. Ahmed offered him Rs.

10000/- if he carried the gold in his rectum and delivered the same. I am

therefore, not inclined to use my discretion to give an option to redccm the gold

on payment of a redemption fine, as envisaged under Scction 125 of thc Act.

16. Further, before the Kerala High Court in the case of Abdul Razak

12012(2751 ELT 300 (Ker)l the petitioner had contendcd thal undcr thc

Foreign Trade (Exemption from application of rulcs in ccrtain cascs) ()rdcr,

1993, gold was not a prohibited item and can be released on payment of

redemption l'ine. The Hon'ble High Court held as under :

" Further, as per the statement giuen bg the appellant under Section I O8

of the Act, he is onlg a carrier i.e. professional smuggler smuggling goods

F. No. Vlll/10 TT lSvPtAlO&A/t1OJ2020 21.
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on behalf of others for consideration. We, therefore, do not ftnd anq meit

in tlrc appellant s case that he has the right to get the confrscated gold

released on paAment of redemption Jine and dutg under Section 125 of

tte Act."

t7, In the case of Samgnathan Murugesan | 2OO9 (2471 ELT 21 (Mad)l , thc

High Court upheld the absolute confiscation, ordered by the adjudicating

authority, in similar facts and circumstances. Further, in the said case of

smuggling of gold, the High Court of Madras in the casc of Saml'anathan

Murugesan reported at 2OOg (247). ELf 21(Mad) has ruled that as the goods

were prohibited and there was concealment, the Commissioner's order for

absolute confiscation was upheld.

18. Further I find that in a recent case decided by the Hon'ble High Court ol

Madras reported at 2016-TIOL-1664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabar

Diamond Gallery Pvt Ltd, the Court while holding gold jewcllery as prohibitcd

goods under Section 2(33) of the Customs Act, 1962 had rccorded that

"restriction" also means prohibition. In Para 89 of the ordcr it was recorded as

under ;

89. While consideing a prayer for prouisional release, pending

adjudication, whether all the aboue can whollg be ignored by the

authoities, enjoined with a dutg, to enforce the statutory prouisions,

rules and notifications, in letter and spirit, in ansonance with the

objects and intention of the Legislature, imposing

prohibitions/ restrictions under ttre Cusroms Act, 1962 or under any

other law, for tte time being in force, we are of the uiew thot all the

authoities are bound to follow the same, whereuer, prohibition or

restrtction is imposed, and uhen the word, "restiction", also means

prohibition, as held bg the Hon'ble Apex Court in Om Prakash

Bhatia's case (cited supra).

19. The Hon'ble High Court Of Madras in the matter of COMMISSIONER OF

CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNAI-I Versus P. SINNASAMY 2016 (344) E.L.T.

1154 (Mad.) held-

Tibunal had arrogated powers of adjudicating authoity by directing

authoity to release gold by exercising option in fauour of respondent

Tribunal had ouerlooked categoical finding of adjudicating authoity that
respondent had deliberately attempted to smuggle 2548.3 grams of gold. by

concealing and without declaration of Customs for monetary consideration

Adjudicating authoitg had giuen reasons for conftscation of gold while

t. No. V lll / t0 -77 /SVPIA/O&A/HQy'2020-2 1
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allowing redemption of other goods on paAment of fine - Discretion exercised

bg authoritg to deny release, is in accordance with lau - Interference by

Tibunal is against law and unjustified -

Redemption fine - Option - Confrscation of smuggled gold Redemption

cannot be alloued, as a matter of ight - Discretion conferred on adjudicating

autLtoity to decide - Not open to Tribunal fo issue any positiue directions to

adjudicating authoitg to exercise option in fauour of redemption.

2o. In 2019 (370) E.L.T. 1743 (G.O.l.),before thc Governmcnt Of India,

Ministry Of Finance,[Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority];Ms.

Mallika Arya, Additional Secretary in Abdul Kalam Ammangod Kunhamu vide

Order No. 17 l2Ol9-Cus., dated 7-lO-2O19 in F. No. 375106/Bl20 l7-RA stated

that it is observed that C.B.l. & C. had issued instruction vide Letter F. No.

a9515192-Cus. VI, dated 10-5-1993 wherein it has been instructed that "in
respect of gold seized for non-declaration, no option to redeem thc same on

redemption fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 should bc givcn

except in very trivial cases where the adjudicating authority is salisficd that

there was no concealment of the gold in question.

21. Given the facts ol the present case before me and the rulings citcd above,

the gold was kept undeclared and concealed in paste form ingeniously and

therefore was prohibited in nature and is liable to be confiscated absolutely. I

therelore hold in unequivocal terms that one 24 kt. gotd bar u'cighing

387.800 grams having purity 999.0 was derived lrom 446.1OO grams of

Semi Solid Material consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix, placcd under

seizure vide panchnama drawn on 11.03.2020 and recovcrcd from the

Passenger, would be liable to absolute confiscation undcr Scction I I I (d), (i), (l)

& (m) of the Act.

22. I find that Mr. Mohammad Rihan has been proposed penal action under

the provisions of Section 112(a) & (b) of the Act. It is quite clcar from thc abovc

findings that he had involved himself and concealed 446.1O0 grams of Semi

Solid Substance consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix in his rectum.He had

further agreed that he travelled with concealed 446.100 grams of Semi Solid

Substance consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix hiddcn in his rcctum from

Dubai to Ahmedabad. He has accepted and admitted the facts and panchnama

proceedings. Despite his knowledge that the goods had to be declared and they

would be offending on its import, the Passenger had tried to clear 446. I O0

grams of Semi Solid Substancc consisting of (iold & Turpcntinr: Mix rn his

rectum by not declaring the same by himself. Thc passengcr has admittcd in

F. No. Vlll/10 TT lSvPtAlO&AlHOJ2l2o 21.
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his statement dated ll.O3.2O2O that he had gone to Dubai in scarch of

cheap cloths as he does business of cloths and there he staycd u'ith his

friend Mr. Ahmed. The passenger has further admitted in his statemcnt datcd

I 1.03.2020 that though he was unable to get cheap cloths Mr. Ahmed

offered him Rs. 10000/- if he carried the gold in his rectum and delivcred

the same. Therefore, his liability for penal action under Sections I l2(a) &, (b) of

the Act is established. Therefore, given this fact, penalty could be imposed.

23. Given my above findings, I pass thc following Ordcr.

ORDER

I order absolute confiscation of one 24 kt. gold bar weighing 387.8OO

grams having purity 999.0 derived from 446.100 grams of Semi Solid

Material consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix and valued at Rs.

15,31,849/- (Rupees Fifteen lakhs Thirty One Thousand Eight

Hundred and Forty Nine Only) (Tariff Value) and Rs. 17,4'l ,222/-
(Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Forty One Thousand Tq,o llundrcd and

Twenty Two Only) [Local Market Valuel, placed under scizurc vide

panchnama drawn on 1 1 .O3.2O2O, and attempted to be smuggled and

recovered from the passenger, under thc provisions of Scctions III(d),
(i), 111(l), 11 l(m) of the Customs Act 1962;

I order absolute confiscation of the packing/ concealing material i.e.

adhesive tape used as packing material to hide and conceal gold in
paste form seized under panchnama drawn on I I.03.2020, under

Section 1 18(a) & 119 of the Customs Act;

ll.

I ll. I impose a penalty of Rs. I ,50,O00/ -(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand

only) on Mr. Mohammad Rihan under the provisions of Sections I l2(a)

& (b) of the Customs Act 1962;

a\u (Amit kuma a

Joint Commissi CT

DaLc: 17.06.2021F No VIII/ to-77 / SVPIA/O & A/ HQ /2O2o-21
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By Speed Post AD

To,

Mr. Mohammad Rihan

H. No. 385, Vill-Phulat ,

Post-Khas, Khatauli, Muzaffarnagar,

Uttar Pradesh-25l20l

Copy to:

l. The Principal Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad.

2. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, RRA, Ahmcdabad

3. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs(AlU),SVPIA, Customs, Ahmcdabad

4. Thc Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Rccovcn Ccll, Ahmt'rlabad.

5. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, l,cgal Prosccutior.r, Ahmt:dabad.

6. The System In-charge, Customs, Ahmedabad for upload on thc ofllcial

website i.e. http: / /www.ahmedabadcustoms.gov. in

7. The Guard File.

s{

RE CEIVED w)
MS( ), A'BAD'

USTO

ATE :

IGN. :

11|,/;F-',

-aG -nnq

cl,. t6
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